North America
Ralph Lauren Stores  40   40

Polo Factory Stores  195   190

Total Directly Operated Stores  235   230

Concessions  1   2

Europe
Ralph Lauren Stores  34   31

Polo Factory Stores  60   64

Total Directly Operated Stores  94   95

Concessions  29   29

Asia
Ralph Lauren Stores  90   74

Polo Factory Stores  74   71

Total Directly Operated Stores  164   145

Concessions  628   619

Other
Club Monaco Stores  —   72

Club Monaco Concessions  —   4

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Stores  164   145

Polo Factory Stores  329   325

Club Monaco Stores  —   72

Total Directly Operated Stores  493   542

Concessions  658   654

Global Licensed Stores
Total Licensed Stores  141   273

15

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended

  September 25, 2021

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(b)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,504.1   $ —   $ 1,504.1

Gross profit  1,015.2   (3.5)   1,011.7

Gross profit margin  67.5  %   67.3  %

Total other operating expenses, net  (763.3)   8.2   (755.1)

Operating expense margin  50.8  %   50.2  %

Operating income  251.9   4.7   256.6

Operating margin  16.7  %   17.1  %

Income before income taxes  238.1   4.7   242.8

Income tax provision  (44.8)   (1.0)   (45.8)

Effective tax rate  18.8  %   18.9  %

Net income  $ 193.3   $ 3.7   $ 197.0

Net income per diluted common share  $ 2.57   $ 2.62

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  75.3   75.3

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 170.6   $ (3.1)   $ 167.5

Operating margin  24.3  %   23.8  %

Europe  161.8   (0.2)   161.6

Operating margin  32.6  %   32.6  %

Asia  43.4   —   43.4

Operating margin  16.1  %   16.1  %

Other non-reportable segments  32.3   0.3   32.6

Operating margin  90.7  %   91.6  %

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges   (156.2)   7.7   (148.5)

Total operating income  $ 251.9   $ 4.7   $ 256.6

16

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Six Months Ended

  September 25, 2021

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(c)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 2,880.4   $ —   $ 2,880.4

Gross profit  1,983.3   (11.5)   1,971.8

Gross profit margin  68.9  %   68.5  %

Total other operating expenses, net  (1,510.8)   26.6   (1,484.2)

Operating expense margin  52.5  %   51.5  %

Operating income  472.5   15.1   487.6

Operating margin  16.4  %   16.9  %

Income before income taxes  448.1   15.1   463.2

Income tax provision  (90.1)   (3.7)   (93.8)

Effective tax rate  20.1  %   20.3  %

Net income  $ 358.0   $ 11.4   $ 369.4

Net income per diluted common share  $ 4.75   $ 4.90

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  75.3   75.3

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 356.9   $ (11.1)   $ 345.8

Operating margin  26.1  %   25.3  %

Europe  256.3   (1.1)   255.2

Operating margin  30.1  %   30.0  %

Asia  103.8   1.1   104.9

Operating margin  18.6  %   18.8  %

Other non-reportable segments  67.7   0.3   68.0

Operating margin  63.4  %   63.7  %

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges   (312.2)   25.9   (286.3)

Total operating income  $ 472.5   $ 15.1   $ 487.6

17

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended

  September 26, 2020

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(d)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,193.5   $ —   $ 1,193.5

Gross profit  799.4   (5.4)   794.0

Gross profit margin  67.0  %   66.5  %

Total other operating expenses, net  (819.7)   176.6   (643.1)

Operating expense margin  68.7  %   53.9  %

Operating income (loss)  (20.3)   171.2   150.9

Operating margin  (1.7) %   12.6  %

Income (loss) before income taxes   (29.1)   171.2   142.1

Income tax provision  (10.0)   (25.0)   (35.0)

Effective tax rate  (34.4) %   24.6  %

Net income (loss)  $ (39.1)   $ 146.2   $ 107.1

Net income (loss) per diluted common share  $ (0.53)   $ 1.44

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  73.5   74.4

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME (LOSS):
North America  $ 123.3   $ (5.3)   $ 118.0

Operating margin  22.7  %   21.7  %

Europe  83.6   16.5   100.1

Operating margin  23.3  %   27.8  %

Asia  41.1   —   41.1

Operating margin  17.3  %   17.4  %

Other non-reportable segments  15.2   (0.5)   14.7

Operating margin  27.9  %   27.0  %

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges   (283.5)   160.5   (123.0)

Total operating income (loss)  $ (20.3)   $ 171.2   $ 150.9

18

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Six Months Ended

  September 26, 2020

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(e)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,681.0   $ —   $ 1,681.0

Gross profit  1,148.1   (4.1)   1,144.0

Gross profit margin  68.3  %   68.1  %

Total other operating expenses, net  (1,336.4)   169.2   (1,167.2)

Operating expense margin  79.5  %   69.4  %

Operating loss  (188.3)   165.1   (23.2)

Operating margin  (11.2  %)   (1.4  %)

Loss before income taxes  (201.7)   165.1   (36.6)

Income tax benefit  34.9   (24.4)   10.5

Effective tax rate  17.3  %   28.7  %

Net loss  $ (166.8)   $ 140.7   $ (26.1)

Net loss per diluted common share  $ (2.27)   $ (0.36)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  73.3   73.3

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME (LOSS):
North America  $ 98.5   $ (20.6)   $ 77.9

Operating margin  13.9  %   11.0  %

Europe  66.7   15.5   82.2

Operating margin  13.9  %   17.1  %

Asia  51.2   2.6   53.8

Operating margin  12.5  %   13.2  %

Other non-reportable segments  16.1   0.1   16.2

Operating margin  19.1  %   19.2  %

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges   (420.8)   167.5   (253.3)

Total operating loss  $ (188.3)   $ 165.1   $ (23.2)

19

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended

  September 28, 2019

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(f)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,706.2   $ —   $ 1,706.2

Gross profit  1,049.0   0.4   1,049.4

Gross profit margin  61.5  %   61.5  %

Total other operating expenses, net  (815.9)   20.6   (795.3)

Operating expense margin  47.8  %   46.6  %

Operating income  233.1   21.0   254.1

Operating margin  13.7  %   14.9  %

Income before income taxes  236.6   21.0   257.6

Income tax provision  (54.5)   (4.7)   (59.2)

Effective tax rate  23.1  %   23.0  %

Net income  $ 182.1   $ 16.3   $ 198.4

Net income per diluted common share  $ 2.34   $ 2.55

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  77.9   77.9

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 192.4   $ —   $ 192.4

Operating margin  21.8  %   21.8  %

Europe  140.6   —   140.6

Operating margin  29.3  %   29.3  %

Asia  40.9   0.4   41.3

Operating margin  16.0  %   16.2  %

Other non-reportable segments  22.8   3.8   26.6

Operating margin  25.5  %   29.7  %

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges   (163.6)   16.8   (146.8)

Total operating income  $ 233.1   $ 21.0   $ 254.1

20

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Six Months Ended

  September 28, 2019

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(g)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 3,135.0   $ —   $ 3,135.0

Gross profit  1,969.8   1.0   1,970.8

Gross profit margin  62.8  %   62.9  %

Total other operating expenses, net  (1,593.4)   51.4   (1,542.0)

Operating expense margin  50.8  %   49.2  %

Operating income  376.4   52.4   428.8

Operating margin  12.0  %   13.7  %

Income before income taxes  383.2   52.4   435.6

Income tax provision  (84.0)   (11.7)   (95.7)

Effective tax rate  21.9  %   22.0  %

Net income  $ 299.2   $ 40.7   $ 339.9

Net income per diluted common share  $ 3.79   $ 4.31

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  78.9   78.9

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 342.5   $ —   $ 342.5

Operating margin  21.4  %   21.4  %

Europe  220.0   0.1   220.1

Operating margin  26.2  %   26.2  %

Asia  89.0   0.9   89.9

Operating margin  17.3  %   17.5  %

Other non-reportable segments  55.7   3.8   59.5

Operating margin  31.0  %   33.1  %

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges   (330.8)   47.6   (283.2)

Total operating income  $ 376.4   $ 52.4   $ 428.8

21

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

FOOTNOTES TO RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(a) Adjustments for inventory-related charges (benefits) are recorded within cost of goods sold in the consolidated

statements of operations. Adjustments for COVID-19-related bad debt expense (benefit) is recorded within

selling, general, and administrative ("SG&A") expenses in the consolidated statements of operations.

Adjustments for impairment-related charges are recorded within impairment of assets in the consolidated

statements of operations. Adjustments for all other charges are recorded within restructuring and other charges